

SECTION-XVI

**LISTED On:
COURT No.:
ITEM No.:**

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION No. 3 and 4

(Application for restoration and Application for condonation of
delay in filing application for restoration)

IN

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (Civil) Nos. 23837 of 2014.

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION No. 2 and 3

(Application for restoration and Application for condonation of
delay in filing application for restoration)

IN

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (Civil) No. 22300 of 2014.

(With Prayer for Interim-Relief)

Nilam Devi and etc.

... Petitioner

Versus

State of Bihar & Ors.

... Respondents

OFFICE-REPORT

The matters above-mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble
Court along with the connected matters on 12/12/2014 when the
Court was pleased to pass the following Order: -

SLP (C) No. 22300 and 23837 of 2014

***There is no appearance on behalf of the petitioner.
Special Leave Petition is dismissed for non-prosecution."***

It is submitted that Dr. Kailash Chand, Advocate has on
26.05.2015, filed application for restoration in the both matters
after obtaining no objection from the erstwhile adovate. The
application is barred by time by 135 days. Counsel for the
petitioner has also filed application for condonation of delay in
this regard alongwith Vakalatnama in both SLPs.

It is further submitted that both SLP paper-books have been
weeded out after due preservation and Counsel has filed fresh SLP
paper-books.

The applications above-mentioned are listed before the
Hon'ble Court with this Office-Report.

Dated this the 8th day of July, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to :- Dr. Kailash Chand, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR