

SECTION-XVI

LISTED On:27/07/2015

COURT No.:R-2

ITEM No. :101

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

**PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) Nos. 11366 & 14694
of 2015** (With Prayer for Interim Relief)

Pramod Kumar Etc.

... Petitioner

Versus

State of Bihar & Ors.

... Respondents

OFFICE-REPORT

SLP(C) No. 11366 of 2015

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 10/04/2015 when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

"Delay condoned.

Issue notice.

Till the next date of hearing, the petitioner's services shall not be terminated, if not already so done."

Accordingly, show cause notice returnable for 27/07/2015 was issued on 24/04/2015 to the 6 respondents by registered AD post.

Neither AD card nor the unserved registered cover containing notice has been received back from all 6 respondents, so far.

SLP(C) No. 14694 of 2015

The matter above-mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 08/05/2015 when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

"Delay condoned.

Issue notice.

Till the next date of hearing, the Petitioners services shall not be terminated, if not already so done.

Tag along with SLP(C) No. 11366 of 2015."

Accordingly, show cause notice returnable for 27/07/2015 was issued only on 15/05/2015 to all 3 respondents by registered AD post. AD card duly signed from Respondent from Respondent No. 3 has been received back. Neither AD card nor unserved cover containing notice fro Respondent Nos. 1-2 has been received back, so far.

The matters above-mentioned are listed before the Ld. Registrar's Court with this Office-Report.

Dated this the 24th day of July, 2015.

Assistant Registrar

Copy to: - Mr. Ajay Kumar Singh, Advocate
Mr. Ajay Kumar Talesara, Advocate

Assistant Registrar

AY